508445347 03/19/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI102979

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/20/2024	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COMAU S.p.A.	02/20/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	CPM S.p.A.	
Street Address:	Corso Re Umberto, 2 — 10121	
City:	Torino	
State/Country:	ITALY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	9045182		
Patent Number:	9259815		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2486493338

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2486493333

Email: docketing@youngbasile.com

Christian J. Garascia Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 3001 West Big Beaver Rd.

Address Line 2: Suite 624

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CKET NUMBER: BNG-117-A BNG-117-B		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Theresia Blasciuc		
SIGNATURE:	Theresia Blasciuc		
DATE SIGNED:	03/19/2024		

Total Attachments: 3

source=BNG_ConfirmatoryAssignment#page1.tif source=BNG ConfirmatoryAssignment#page2.tif source=BNG_ConfirmatoryAssignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 066818 FRAME: 0208 508445347

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This confirmatory assignment *nunc pro tunc* (the "Confirmatory Assignment") is made between:

COMAU S.p.A., a company registered and operating under the laws of Italy, having a place of business at Via Rivalta, 30 – 10095 Grugliasco TO, Italy, (the "Assignor")

and:

CPM S.p.A., a company registered and operating under the laws of Italy, having a place of business at Corso Re Umberto, 2 – 10121 Torino, Italy, (the "Assignee")

WHEREAS:

The Assignor is the registered owner of the two US patents described in the attached Attachment A (the "Patents");

On December 19, 2023, the Assignor and the Assignee executed a Settlement Agreement and Patent Assignment (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which the Assignor sold, assigned and transferred to the Assignee, who accepted, the Patents with all rights, titles and interests connected thereto; and

In the Agreement, the Assignor and Assignee agreed that the Assignor would sell, assign, and transfer to the Assignee all of Assignor's rights, titles and interests connected thereto in the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY AGREED:

- 1. To the extent that it may be beneficial to clarify the ownership of the Patents, Assignor unconditionally and irrevocably sells, assigns, and transfers all of Assignor's rights, titles and interests connected thereto, including all rights of priority, in the Patents with the intent that the rights, titles, and interests granted, assigned, and transferred to the Assignee in the Patents in the Agreement be effective *nunc pro tunc* as of the date of the last in time signature below (to the extent permitted by applicable law), and in order to enable the Assignee to record this Confirmatory Assignment at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO").
- 2. To the extent that a *nunc pro tunc* assignment is contrary to applicable law, then Assignor hereby unconditionally and irrevocably sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's above rights, titles and interests in the Patents as of the date of the last in time signature below of this Confirmatory Assignment.

[continued on next page]

PATENT REEL: 066818 FRAME: 0209

Assignor has caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be duly executed by its authorized representative on the date set forth below.
COMAU S.p.A (Assignor): Signature:
Print name: PIETRO GORLIER
Capacity/Title/Position: CEO
Date of signature: This 20 ^{+h} day of the month of FEBRUARY, 2024
Place/location at the time of signature: <u>GRUGLIASCO</u> (TO)
CPM S.p.A (Assigned): Signature:
Print name: AVDORAS HOHMANN
Capacity/Title/Position:
Date of signature: This 20 day of the month of Jayuary, 2024
Place/location at the time of signature: BBINASCO (TO

USPTO.

The Assignor agrees to the recordal of this Confirmatory Assignment at the

[Attachment A on the following page]

PATENT REEL: 066818 FRAME: 0210

ATTACHMENT A TO THE CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

Country	US Patent No.	Title	US App. No	Filing Date	Issue Date
US	9,045,182	Plant for Assembling Mechanical Parts on Bodies of Motor Vehicles	12/973,265	Dec. 20, 2010	June 2, 2015
US	9,259,815	Plant for Assembling Mechanical Parts on Bodies of Motor Vehicles	14/700,995	April 30, 2015	Feb. 16, 2016



PATENT REEL: 066818 FRAME: 0211

RECORDED: 03/19/2024